
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED;
NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION, L.L.C.; NEXTERA ENERGY
TRANSMISSION MIDWEST, L.L.C.; LONE STAR TRANSMISSION,
L.L.C.; NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION SOUTHWEST, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA, PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY;
COMMISSIONER SHELLY BOTKIN, PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF TEXAS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; CHAIRMAN DEANN T.
WALKER, PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

LISA A. BENNETT
Assistant Solicitor General
Lisa.Bennett@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. State and Federal Regulation of Electricity Transmission.....	3
II. State and Federal Rights of First Refusal	7
III. Projects Sought by NextEra.....	10
IV. Proceedings	11
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. NextEra Fails to State a Claim Under the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	14
A. SB 1938 does not discriminate against interstate commerce.	16
1. As a threshold matter, the entities are not similarly situated.....	16
2. The statute does not facially discriminate.....	24
3. The statute was not enacted with a discriminatory purpose.....	28
4. The statute is not discriminatory in effect.....	34
B. Texas’s right-of-first-refusal law survives scrutiny.....	38
1. Texas’s nondiscriminatory law survives <i>Pike</i> scrutiny.	39
2. Texas’s law would even survive virtually <i>per se</i> scrutiny.	41
II. NextEra Fails to State a Claim Under the Contracts Clause.	42
A. SB 1938 did not substantially impair a contractual relationship.	43
B. SB 1938 furthers a significant and legitimate public purpose.	46

C. SB 1938 does not unreasonably adjust a contract in light of its significant and legitimate public purpose..... 47

III. NextEra Is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction.48

Conclusion.....50

Certificate of Service..... 51

Certificate of Compliance 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	31
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17, 21, 23, 39
<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Currey</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D. Conn. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 610 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	46
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14- 15, 25, 28, 29, 31, 33, 34, 39, 40
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	1, 5, 21, 49
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	15
<i>Bradley v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 289 U.S. 92 (1933).....	33-34
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26, 35
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925).....	26
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	26, 27
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	14, 20, 41
<i>Churchill Downs Inc. v. Trout</i> , 589 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....	34-35

<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016)	25, 37
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	39
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	26, 37
<i>DFW Metro Line Servs. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 901 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	15
<i>Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937).....	43
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	42, 44, 46
<i>Entergy Tex. Inc. v. PUCT</i> , No. 03-18-00666-CV, 2019 WL 3519051 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 2, 2019, no pet.)	7, 31, 44
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	25, 29, 33, 34, 36, 38, 40
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	29, 34, 39, 40
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	43
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	15, 24
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007).....	45

<i>Hudson Cty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	46
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	21
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , No. 18-2559, 2020 WL 1443533 (8th Cir. Mar. 25, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	41
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	46
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	1, 8, 9, 21, 40
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	4
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	41
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	21, 39
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	21
<i>Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. PUCT</i> , 104 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.).....	4
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	15, 41
<i>Piedmont Env’tl. Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	12, 13, 15, 38, 40, 47
<i>Planned Parenthood of Hous. & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)	48

<i>Powers v. United States</i> , 783 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>PUCT v. Cities of Harlingen</i> , 311 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.).....	7, 28
<i>S. Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	27-28
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....	2, 8
<i>Sherlock v. Alling</i> , 93 U.S. 99 (1876).....	21
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	24
<i>Tex. Commercial Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>TXU Energy v. PUC</i> , 165 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied).....	4
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	14, 27, 38
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010)	44, 45
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	29
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Bldg. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940).....	45
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)	24, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 40
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	41
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
art. I § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
art. I § 10, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>

16 U.S.C.:	
§§ 791a et seq.....	4
§ 824(b)(1).....	4, 5, 39
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 517	11
§ 1291.....	3
§ 1331.....	3
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 7134	5
§ 7171(a)	5
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246, subd. 2	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 49-03-02.2	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 70-1028	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 17, § 292	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-32-20	9
Tex. Util. Code:	
§ 11.002(b).....	4, 17
§ 14.001	5
§§ 31.001-43.152	45
§ 31.001(b)	4, 18
§ 31.002(9).....	5
§ 36.001	18
§ 36.001(a).....	6
§ 36.051	18
§ 36.262(l)-(o)	24
§ 37.051.....	9, 10, 12
§ 37.051(a)	1, 5
§ 37.051(e)	25
§ 37.051(g)	25
§ 37.053(a)	1
§ 37.056	1, 9, 10, 12, 48
§ 37.056(c)	5
§ 37.056(e)	23
§ 37.056(g).....	23
§ 37.057	1, 12

§ 37.151	9, 10, 12
§ 37.151(1)-(2)	18
§ 37.154.....	9, 10, 12
§ 37.154(a)	1, 9, 24, 25, 36
§ 38.002.....	18
§ 39.001(a).....	4
§ 39.051	6
§ 39.051(b)(3)	6
§ 39.051(c)	6
§ 39.102	6
§ 39.151	6
§ 39.151(j)	7
§ 39.262(l)-(o)	36
§ 39.915.....	24, 36
18 C.F.R. pt. 35	2
16 Tex. Admin. Code:	
ch. 25	45
§ 25.5(31).....	4
§ 25.5(33).....	4
§ 25.5(141)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11, 29
Other Authorities:	
ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.11.4.8(1) (July 1, 2019), <i>available at</i> http://www.ercot.com/content/wcm/current_guides/53528/03-070119_Nodal.docx	7
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,127 (May 15, 2014)	8
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,037 (Jan. 22, 2015).....	8
<i>NextEra Energy Transmission Midwest, LLC</i> , Order Granting Abandoned Plant Incentive, 166 FERC ¶ 61,169 (Mar. 5, 2019)	48
Order on Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (July 21, 2011) (final rule) (Order 1000)	<i>passim</i>

PUCT, *In re Brazos Elec. Power Coop., Inc. to Amend its Certificate of Convenience & Necessity for a 138-kV Transmission Line in Collin County*, Docket No. 46429 (Jan. 26, 2018), available at https://interchange.puc.texas.gov/Documents/46429_715_968092.PDF 5

PUCT, *Joint Pet. of Sw. Pub. Serv. Co. & Sw. Power Pool, Inc. for Declaratory Order*, 341 P.U.R.4th 195, 2017 WL 5068379 (Oct. 26, 2017)..... 7, 44

PUCT, *Joint Report & Application of El Paso Elec. Co. et al.*, Docket No. 49849, available at https://interchange.puc.texas.gov/Documents/49849_280_1050282.PDF 36-37

Stipulation, PUCT Docket No. 48071, Item No. 80, available at https://interchange.puc.texas.gov/Documents/48071_80_995044.PDF 10

Tex. S.B. 1938, Act of May 7, 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., ch. 44 (eff. May 16, 2019)*passim*

Tex. H. Comm. On State Affairs,
http://tlchouse.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=44&clip_id=16845 (start 07:47:45) (House testimony) 31

Tex. S. Comm. on Bus. & Commerce,
http://tlcsenate.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=45&clip_id=14109 (start 0:00:00) (Senate testimony) 31
